
File No.DIC/12174/2018-EAI

Proceedings of the Senior Administrative Officer-

Directorate OF Industries & Commerce. Thiruvananthapiiram

(Present :Radhakrjshnan. P.)

No.-DIC/12174/2018-EA 1 Dated:07/03/2020

Sub: Industries-Establishment- Transfer of Clerks/Senior Clerks &Promotion
and Postings of Clerks/ Clerk-Typists to the post of Senior Clerks- Orders
issued.

Read:- ' fljThis office proceedings No.DlC/12664/2018-EC 1 dated:
'08.11.2019

/gjThis office proceedings No. DlC/12083/2018-EC 1
dated:22.02.2020

Request from incumbents.

ORDER

The following transfer and posting of Clerks/Senior Clerks are ordered
with immediate effect on administrative convenience/ on their request.

Sl.No Name and address Office to which posted

1.

Sri. Immanuel Prakash. B.

Senior Clerk,

Directorate of Handlooms & .
Textiles,

Thiruvananthapuram. (On
Request]

Coir Inspector Office, Perinad
Project Office (Coir], Kollam vice
Smt.Kala.P.K., Senior Clerk promoted.

2.

Smt. T.A. Lincymol

Clerk,
Taluk Industries Office,

Amabalappuzha, District Industries
Centre, Alappuzha.

District Industries Centre, Alappuzha
vice Sri.NasMuhammed, Senior Clerk

promoted.

3.

Smt. Aleena Francis

Senior Clerk,
Taluk Industries Office, Kollam.

Taluk Industries Office,
Amabalappuzha, District Industries
Centre, Alappuzha vice
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(On Request SmtT.A.Lincymol, Clerk transferred.

4.

Sri. Anchelo

Senior Clerk,
Coir Inspector Office, Kundara,
Project Office (Coir],^Kol[am.

(On Request

District Industries Centre, Kollam vice
SmtLatha.M.S., Senior Clerk
transferred.

5.

Smt. Latha. M.S.

Senior Clerk,

District Industries Centre, Kollam."
(On Request]

Coir Inspector Office, Kundara,
Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice

Sri.Anchelo, Senior Clerk transferred.

6.

Smt. Vijayasree, R. Nair

Senior Clerk,

Project Office (Coir), Kollam.
(On Request)

Taluk Industries Office, Pathanapuram
District Industries Centre, Kollam vice

Sri.Lenkesh.K.B., Senior Clerk

promoted.

7.

Sri.Susobh. S.L.

Clerk,

Directorate ofHandlooms &

Textiles,
Thiruvananthapuram, (On
Request)

Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice
SmtVijayasree.R.Nair, Senior Clerk
transferred.

8.

Sri. Rajesh. V.
Senior Clerk,

Directorate of Coir Development,
Thiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

Coir Inspector Office, ParavOor
Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice
Sri.Anilkumar.B., Senior Clerk
promoted.

9.

Smt. Lekshmi. V. Rajan

Clerk,
Directorate of Handlooms &

Textiles,

'hiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice
Smt.Sajitha Paul, Senior Clerk
promoted. •

10.

Sri. JAGATHEESH KUMAR. P.
Senior Clerk,

Directorate of Coir Development,
Thiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

District Industries Centre, Kollam vice
5mt.Monisha.C.,-Senior Clerk
oromoted.

-n.

Smt. Bhagyalekshmi.k

Clerk,

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

District Industries Centre, Kollam vice

>mt.Pravitha.M.R., Senior Clerk

sromoted.

12. )Ri. SanthoshKumar.V. District Industries Centre, Alappuzha
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Senior Cierk,Directorate of

industries

&Commerce,Thiruvananthapuram.
(On Request)

vice Smt. Bindhu.M.V., Senior Clerk
aromoted.-

13.

Smt. Bindhu. S.

Clerk,

Directorate'of Industries &
Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

Project Office (Coir), Alappuzha vice
SmtKalamoi.M., Senior Cierk
promoted.

14.

Sri. SajeerMuhammed. A.

Clerk,

Directorate of Coir Development,
rhiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

District Industries Centre, Alappuzha
vice SmtSuja.K.S., Senior Cierk
promoted.

15.

Sri. Suresh. K.

Senior Clerk,

Project Office (Coir), Koliam.
(On Request)

Project Office (Coir), Kayamkuiam vice
Sri.Sunil.S., Senior Cierk promoted.

16.

Smt. Deepa.V.

Senior Clerk,

Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam.
'On Request)

Common Facility Service Centre,
Changanassery vice Smt.Radhika.L.,
Senior Clerk promoted.

Bri. Arunkumar. C.S.

penior Clerk,
17. Coir Inspector Office, Njarakkal,

Project Office CCoir), North Parur.
("On Request)

District industries Centre, Alappuzha
n the existing vacancy.

Sri. Vijayakumar. V.S.
Icierk,

18. District industries Centre,
Eranakulam.

1  (On Request)

Soir inspector Office, Njarakkai,
Project Office (Coir), North Parur vice
5ri.Arunkumar.C.S., Senior Clerk
ransferred.

Sri.Sabu. V.

19

Senior Clerk, Faluk Industries Office, Chirayinkeezh,.
Directorate of industries & District industries Centre,

.
Commerce, rhiruvananthapuram vice Sri.Binoj.R.,
rhiruvananthapuram. (On Senior Clerk promoted.
Request)

20Sri. Mohandas. V.S. District industries Centre, Eranakulam
Senior Clerk, vice Smt.Nisha.R.C., Senior Clerk
Project Office (Coir), North Parur. promoted.
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(On Request]

21

Sri. Arun. K.S.

Clerk,

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Phiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

Project Office (Coir), North Parur vice
Sri.Mohandas.V.S., Senior Clerk

transferred.

22

Sri. Linoy. K.M.

Clerk,

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Phiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

Coir Inspector Office, Chavakkad, Project
Office (Coir), Thrissur vice SmtShyni.E.K.,
Senior Clerk'promoted.

23

Smt. Aisha. P.V.

Senior Clerk,

District Industries Centre,
Phrissur.

[On Request)

Project Office (Coir), Thrissur vice
3mt.Nisonia.A.N., Senior Clerk promoted.

24

Smt. Lekhakumari. R. -

Clerk,

Directorate of Coir Development,
Thiruvananthapuram. (On
Request)

District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta
vice Sri.Arunkumar.H Senior Clerk

Dromoted.

25

Smt. Aji Sadique

Senior Clerk,

Project Office (Coir),
Kayamkulam. (Posted in the
DC training vacancy)

(On Request)

Regularized the vacancy on training and

posted at Project Office (Coir), Alappuzha

against the promotion vacancy of
Smt.Prijimol.K.P., Senior Clerk.

26

Smt. Shamla. F.

Clerk,

District Industries Centre,
Pathanamthitta.

Posted in the JDC training
vacancy)

(On Request)

Regularized the vacancy on training and
r

posted as such against the promotion

vacancy of Sri.Paizal. K.A., Senior Clerk.

Those, incumbents who have been transferred from the Directorate of

Handlooms & Textiles and Directorate of Coir Development, should be relieved as

and when fresh PSC hands/alternative official joins duty.

The following Clerks/Clerk Typist are promoted as Senior Clerks in the scale of
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Pay Rs. 25200/- - 54000/-' and posted as such in the offices noted against their
names.

SI.

No.

Seniority
no.

Name and official address
Designation & Office to which

posted

1.

Smt. Mary Prbha. A.

Clerk (HGJ
Coir inspector Office, ,
Chavara,

Project Office [Coir), Koilam.

(Promotion for attaining

age of 50 years)

Senior Clerk

Coir Inspector Office, Chavara,
Project Office (Coir), Kollarn.

2.

-

Sri. Sreekumar. C.

Clerk (HG)
Coir Inspector Office,
Kaniyapuram, Project Office
[Coir), Chirayinkeezh.
(Promotion for attaining
age of 50 years)

Senior Clerk

Coir Inspector Office, Kaniyapuram,
Project Office (Coir),
Chirayinkeezh.

3.

96

01.01.2012 to

31.12.2012

Smt. Simi Sukumaran

Clerk

District Industries Centre,

Eranakulam.

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,

Eranakulam.

4.

01

01.01.2013 CO

31.12.2013

Smt. Preethi. S.

Clerk-Typist
Project Office (Coir)
Sorth Parur.

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,

Ernakulam vice

Sri.Vijayakumar.V.S., Clerk

:ransferred.

5.

03

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013
4

Smt. Prinija. M.V.
Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Kannur.

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Kannur.

6.

06

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Jamal. V.K.
Clerk

Taluk Industries Office,

Viananathavady, District
Industries Centre, Wayanad.

Senior Clerk

Taluk Industries Office,

Mananathavady, District Industries
Centre, Wayanad.

7.

07

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Renjini. 0. R.
Clerk

District Industries Centre,
<ollam.

Senior Clerk,
District Industries Centre, Kollam.

8. 08 Sri. Anantharam. P.B. Senior Clerk
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01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Clerk

Directorate of Industries and

Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram.

Directorate of Industries and

Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.

9.

09

01.01.2013 to

31.12,2013

Smt. Manju. R.S.

Clerk - Typist
Project Office (Coir),
Chirayinkeezh.

Senior Clerk

Project Office (Coir), Chirayinkeezh
in the existing vapancy.

10.

10

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Renjith. R.

Clerk

Project Office fCoir),
Kayamkulam.

Senior Clerk

Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam.

11.

11

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Smitha. K.K.

Clerk - Typist
Taluk Industries Office,
i/adakara,
District Industries Centre,
Kozhikkode.

Senior Clerk

Taluk Industries Office,
Perinthalmanna, District Industries

Centre, Malappuram vice
3mLPreetha.C., Senior Clerk

promoted.

12.

12

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Su)umole. R.

Clerk-Typist
Taluk Industries Office,
Adoor

District Industries Centre,
Pathanamthitta.

Senior Clerk

Taluk Industries Office, Kollam vice
Smt.Aleena Francis, Senior Clerk
transferred.

13.

13

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Shameema. P.

Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Kozhikkode. .

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Kozhikkode.

14.

14

01.01,2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Freetha. C.

Clerk

Directorate of Industries and

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Industries and .

Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.

15.

17

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

SRi. Reii. A.S.
Clerk

Directorate of Handlooms &.

Textiles,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Handlooms &

Textiles,' Thiruvananthapuram.

16.

18

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sr[. Antony. C.T.

Clerk-Typist
'roject Office (Coir),
Thrissur.

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre, Thrissur
t'ice SmtAlsha.P.V., Senior Clerk

transferred.

17. 19

01.01.2013 to
Sri. K.L. Yesudas

Clerk

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,
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31.12.2013 '
District Industries Centre,

^\lappuzha.
Alappuzha.

18.

20

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. NaseebaKotta

Cierk

District Industries

Centre,Malappuram.

Senior Clerk

District Industries

Centre,Malappuram.

19.

21

01.01,2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Suresh. B.

Clerk .

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram. '

20.

22

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Pramod. G.S.

Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

rhiruvananthapuram.

21.

23

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Sabitha. K.

Clerk,

Project Office (Coir),
Kozhikkode.

Senior Clerk

Project Office (Coir), Kozhikkode.

22.

24

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Sanal Kumar. S.

Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Thiriivananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of industries & '

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram.

23.

27

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Ajayan. B.

Clerk - Typist
Taluk Industries Office, '

Chengannur, District
ndusCries Centre,
Alappuzha.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram.

24.

29

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Subiraj.G

Clerk

district Industries Centre,

Kollam.

Senior Clerk

district Industries Centre, Kollam.

25.

31

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. RaniyaYoonus

Clerk

)ifectorate of Handlooms &

Textiles,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk '

^roject Office (Coir), Kayamkulam
vice Smt.Deepa.V. Senior Clerk
transferred.

26. 33

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Sri. Vijayan. M.K.

Clerk - Typist
Taluk Industries Office,

(oyilandy, |

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre, Thrissur

vice SmtUshakumari.R., Senior
Clerk promoted.
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District Industries Centre,

Kozhikkode.
•

27.

35

01.01.2013 CO

31.12.2013

Smt. Sheeja. M.

Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Senior Clerk

Directorate of Industries &

Commerce,

Thiruvananthapuram.

28.

37

01.01.2013 to

31.12.2013

Smt. Lekha. B.

Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Pathanamthitta.

Senior Clerk

District Industries Centre,
Pathanamthitta.

Relinquishment, if any will be intimated to this office within 7 days on

receipt of this order through the controlling officer.

The fixation of the promoted employees should be fixed by the controlling

officer as per G.O [P] NO. 7/2016/Fin dated 20.01.2016 (Pay revision order-

2016).

This order will be published in the official website

(www.industry.kerala.gov.in) of Industries Directorate. No separate copies of

this order will be forwarded to incumbents concerned and Controlling officers

download the same

The Controlling Officers will relieve the incumbents with immediate effect

and report the dates of relief/joining duty of the incumbents promptly.

Sd/-

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

To

All Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)

Copy to;
IThe Director of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram.
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2.The Director of Handlooms and Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram
3.Ali Sub Officers/Offices concerned
4.CA to Dl&C/ADI&CCT)/AD1&C(G)/SAO
5.EE/EA/SPARK/IT section of this office
6.Stock file/Spare

Forwarded/By Order

Junior Superintendent


