#### File No.DIC/12174/2018-EA1

# <u>PROCEEDINGS OF THE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER,</u> <u>DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM</u> (Present :Radhakrishnan, P.)

## No: DIC/12174/2018-EA 1

Dated : 07/03/2020

Sub :Industries-Establishment- Transfer of Clerks/Senior Clerks &Promotion and Postings of Clerks/ Clerk-Typists to the post of Senior Clerks- Orders issued.

Read :- ' [J] This office proceedings No.DIC/12664/2018-EC 1 dated: 08.11.2019

 [2] This office proceedings No. DIC/12083/2018-EC 1 dated:22.02.2020
[3] Request from incumbents.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

The following transfer and posting of Clerks/Senior Clerks are ordered with immediate effect on administrative convenience/ on their request.

Sl.No	Name and address	Office to which posted
1.		Coir Inspector Office, Perinad Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice Smt.Kala.P.K., Senior Clerk promoted.
2.	•	District Industries Centre, Alappuzha vice Sri.NasMuhammed, Senior Clerk promoted.
3.		Taluk Industries Office, Amabalappuzha, District Industries Centre, Alappuzha vice

35

	(On Request	Smt.T.A.Lincymol, Clerk transferred.
4.	SRI. ANCHELO Senior Clerk, Coir Inspector Office, Kundara, Project Office (Coir), Kollam. (On Request)	District Industries Centre, Kollam vice Smt.Latha.M.S., Senior Clerk transferred.
5.	Sмт. LATHA. M.S. Senior Clerk, District Industries Centre, Kollam. (On Request)	Coir Inspector Office, Kundara, Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice Sri Ancholo, Soniar Clark transformed
6.	<b>Sмт. VIJAYASREE. R. NAIR</b> Senior Clerk, Project Office (Coir), Kollam. (On Request)	Taluk Industries Office, Pathanapuram District Industries Centre, Kollam vice Sri.Lenkesh.K.B., Senior Clerk promoted.
7.	SRI. Susoвн. S.L. Clerk, Directorate of Handlooms &	Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice Smt.Vijayasree.R.Nair, Senior Clerk transferred.
8.	Directorate of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram. (On	Coir Inspector Office, Paravoor Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice Sri.Anilkumar.B., Senior Clerk promoted.
9.	Textiles.	Project Office (Coir), Kollam vice Smt.Sajitha Paul, Senior Clerk promoted.
.10.	Directorate of Coir Development,	District Industries Centre, Kollam vice Smt.Monisha.C., Senior Clerk promoted.
11.	Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	District Industries Centre, Kollam vice Smt.Pravitha.M.R., Senior Clerk promoted.
12.	SRI. SANTHOSHKUMAR.V.	District Industries Centre, Alappuzha

ì

ł

.

.

	Senior Clerk,Directorate of Industries &Commerce,Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	vice Smt. Bindhu.M.V., Senior Clerk promoted.
13.	SMT. BINDHU. S. Clerk, Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	Project Office (Coir), Alappuzha vice Smt.Kalamol.M., Senior Clerk promoted.
14.	SRI. SAJEERMUHAMMED. A. Clerk, Directorate of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	District Industries Centre, Alappuzha vice Smt.Suja.K.S., Senior Clerk promoted.
15.	<b>SRI. SURESH. K.</b> Senior Clerk, Project Office (Coir), Kollam. (On Request)	Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam vice Sri.Sunil.S., Senior Clerk promoted.
16	<b>Sмт. DEEPA.V.</b> Senior Clerk, Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam. (On Request)	Common Facility Service Centre, Changanassery vice Smt.Radhika.L., Senior Clerk promoted.
17.	SRI. ARUNKUMAR. C.S. Senior Clerk, Coir Inspector Office, Njarakkal, Project Office (Coir), North Parur. (On Request)	District Industries Centre, Alappuzha in the existing vacancy.
18.	District Industries Centre, Eranakulam.	Coir Inspector Office, Njarakkal, Project Office (Coir), North Parur vice Sri.Arunkumar.C.S., Senior Clerk transferred.

SRI. SABU. V. Senior Clerk, 19 Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	Taluk Industries Office, Chirayinkeezh, District Industries Centre, Thiruvananthapuram vice Sri.Binoj.R., Senior Clerk promoted.
20 SRI. Монандаз. V.S.	District Industries Centre, Eranakulam
Senior Clerk,	vice Smt.Nisha.R.C., Senior Clerk
Project Offiče (Coir), North Parur.	promoted.

1

	(On Request)	
21	<b>SRI. ARUN. K.S.</b> Clerk, Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	Project Office (Coir), North Parur vice Sri.Mohandas.V.S., Senior Clerk transferred.
22	<b>SRI. LINOY. K.M.</b> Clerk, Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram. (On Request)	Coir Inspector Office, Chavakkad, Project Office (Coir), Thrissur vice Smt.Shyni.E.K., Senior Clerk promoted.
23	IDISFRICT INDUSFRIES L'ENTRE	Project Office (Coir), Thrissur vice Smt.Nisonia.A.N., Senior Clerk promoted.
24	Directorate of Coir Development,	District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta vice Sri.Arunkumar.H Senior Clerk promoted.
25	Kayamkulam. (Posted in the	Regularized the vacancy on training and posted at Project Office (Coir), Alappuzha against the promotion vacancy of Smt.Prijimol.K.P., Senior Clerk.
26	Pathanamthitta.	Regularized the vacancy on training and posted as such against the promotion vacancy of Sri.Faizal. K.A., Senior Clerk.

Those incumbents who have been transferred from the Directorate of Handlooms & Textiles and Directorate of Coir Development should be relieved as and when fresh PSC hands/alternative official joins duty.

The following Clerks/Clerk Typist are promoted as Senior Clerks in the scale of

Pay Rs. 25200/- - 54000/- and posted as such in the offices noted against their - names.

SI. No.		Name and official address	Designation & Office to which posted
1.		Sмт. MARY PRBHA. A. Clerk (HG) Coir Inspector Office, Chavara, Project Office (Coir), Kollam. (Promotion for attaining age of 50 years)	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Coir Inspector Office, Chavara, Project Office (Coir), Kollam.
2.	-	SRI. SREEKUMAR. C. Clerk (HG) Coir Inspector Office, Kaniyapuram, Project Office (Coir), Chirayinkeezh. (Promotion for attaining age of 50 years)	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Coir Inspector Office, Kaniyapuram, Project Office (Coir), Chirayinkeezh.
3.	86 01.01.2012 to 31.12.2012	<b>Sмт. SIMI SUKUMARAN</b> Clerk District Industries Centre, Eranakulam.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Eranakulam.
4.	01 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>SMT. PREETHI. S.</b> Clerk – Typist Project Office (Coir) North Parur.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Ernakulam vice Sri.Vijayakumar.V.S., Clerk transferred.
5.	03 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Clerk District Industries Centre	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Kannur.
6.	06 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Gerk Taluk Industries Office, Manapathayady, District	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Taluk Industries Office, Mananathavady, District Industries Centre, Wayanad.
	07 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	District Industries Centre, Kollam.	Senior Clerk District Industries Centre, Kollam.
8.	08	SRI. ANANTHARAM. P.B.	Senior Clerk

۰.

		<u>·</u>	
	01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Clerk Directorate of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	Directorate of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
9.	09 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>Sмт. Manju. R.S.</b> Clerk – Typist Project Office (Coir), Chirayinkeezh.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Project Office (Coir), Chirayinkeezh in the existing vaçancy.
10	10 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>SRI. RENJITH. R.</b> Clerk Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam.
11	11 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>Sмт. Sмітна. К.К.</b> Clerk – Typist Taluk Industries Office, Vadakara, District Industries Centre, Kozhikkode.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Taluk Industries Office, Perinthalmanna, District Industries Centre, Malappuram vice Smt.Preetha.C., Senior Clerk promoted.
12	12 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Taluk Industries Office, Adoor	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Taluk Industries Office, Kollam vice Smt.Aleena Francis, Senior Clerk transferred.
13.	13 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Elerk District Industries Centre	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Kozhikkode.
14.	14 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Directorate of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	Senior Clerk Directorate of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
15.	17 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Directorate of Handlooms & Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Directorate of Handlooms & Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.
	18 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	Clerk – Typist Project Office (Coir), Thrissur.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Thrissur vice Smt.Aisha.P.V., Senior Clerk transferred.
17.	19 01.01.2013 to	SRI. K.L. YESUDAS Clerk	Senior Clerk District Industries Centre,

	31.12.2013	District Industries Centre, Alappuzha.	Alappuzha.
18.	20 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	SMT. NASEEBAKOTTA Clerk District Industries Centre,Malappuram.	Senior Clerk District Industries Centre,Malappuram.
19.	21 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>SRI. SURESH. B.</b> Clerk Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
20.	22 01.01.2013 to	SRI. PRAMOD. G.S. Clerk Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
21.	23 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<mark>Sмт. Sabitha. K.</mark> Clerk, Project Office (Coir), Kozhikkõde.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Project Office (Coir), Kozhikkode.
22.	01.01.2013 to	SRI. SANAL KUMAR. S. Clerk Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Directorate of Industries & ` Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
23.	51.12.2015	<b>SRI. AJAYAN. B.</b> Clerk – Typist Taluk Industries Office, Chengannur, District Industries Centre, Alappuzha.	Senior Clerk Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
24.	29 01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	SRI. SUBIRAJ.G Clerk District Industries Centre, Kollam.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Kollam.
25.	31 01.01.2013 to	<b>Sмт. RaniyaYoonus</b> Clerk Directorate of Handlooms & Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Project Office (Coir), Kayamkulam vice Smt.Deepa.V. Senior Clerk transferred.
26.	01.01.2013 to 31.12.2013	<b>SRI. VIJAYAN. M.K.</b> Clerk – Typist Taluk Industries Office, Koyilandy,	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Thrissur vice Smt.Ushakumari.R., Senior Clerk promoted.

.

•

		District Industries Centre, Kozhikkode.	
27.	35 01.01.2013 to	<b>Sмт. Sheeja. M.</b> Clerk Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.
28.	37 01.01.2013 to	<b>Sмт. Leкна. B.</b> Clerk District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta.	<b>Senior Clerk</b> District Industries Centre, Pathanamthitta.

Relinquishment, if any will be intimated to this office within 7 days on receipt of this order through the controlling officer.

The fixation of the promoted employees should be fixed by the controlling officer as per G.O (P) NO. 7/2016/Fin dated 20.01.2016 (Pay revision order-2016).

This order will be published in the official website (www.industry.kerala.gov.in) of Industries Directorate. No separate copies of this order will be forwarded to incumbents concerned and Controlling officers download the same

The Controlling Officers will relieve the incumbents with immediate effect and report the dates of relief/joining duty of the incumbents promptly.

### Sd/-SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

#### То

All Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)

### Copy to :

1 The Director of Coir Development, Thiruvananthapuram.

2.The Director of Handlooms and Textiles, Thiruvananthapuram 3.All Sub Officers/Offices concerned 4.CA to DI&C/ADI&C(T)/ADI&C(G)/SAO 5.EE/EA/SPARK/IT section of this office 6.Stock file/Spare

١

Forwarded/By Order Junior Superintendent